Tata Steel (Thailand) Public Company Limited

Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 March 2023

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Trade and other receivables, net

Short-term loans to a subsidiary

Inventories, net

Other current assets

Total current assets

Non-current assets

Investments in a subsidiary

Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income

Property, plant and equipment, net

Idle assets held-for-sale, net

Right-of-use assets, net

Goodwill, net

Intangible assets, net
Deferred tax assets, net

Other non-current assets

Total non-current assets

Total assets

Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

2023 2022 2023 2022

Notes Baht Baht Baht Baht
9a) 1,422,797,959 1,394,729,621 1,277,746,305 920,833,604
10 2,846,918,517 2,433,199,547 22,497,406 64,061,351
34c¢c) - - 62,807,207 593,294,033
12 3,891,748,114 4,444,870,724 - -
13 195,227,516 75,524,772 450,633 503,812
8,356,692,106 8,348,324,664 1,363,501,551 1,578,692,800

14 - - 12,013,047,274 12,013,047,274
11 204,960,000 304,320,000 - -
15 2,447,327,026 2,377,862,464 4,096,355 5,219,430
16 213,000,000 262,000,000 - -
17 663,151,424 621,322,626 31,388,864 17,199,284
18 3,456,014,092 3,456,014,092 - -
19 23,728,882 25,659,459 11,358,369 12,505,228
20 32,127,994 15,609,030 13,386,545 15,609,030
21 86,716,345 81,568,467 65,827,470 54,489,477

7,127,025,763

7,144,356,138

12,139,104,877

12,118,069,723

15,483,717,869

15,492,680,802

13,502,606,428

13,696,762,523

The accompanying notes on page 15 to 77 are an integral part of these consolidated and separate financial statements.




Tata Steel (Thailand) Public Company Limited

Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 March 2023

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings from

financial institutions
Trade and other payables
Current portion of lease liabilities, net
Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities, net
Deferred tax liabilities, net
Employee benefit obligations
Provision for decommissioning costs

Total non-current liabilities

Total liabilities

Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

2023 2022 2023 2022

Notes Baht Baht Baht Baht
22 - 145,576,904 - -
23 1,617,528,712 1,714,877,269 62,602,175 115,732,140
22 35,214,033 31,079,390 12,490,438 8,627,423
33,229,948 31,881,820 4,380,413 7,886,649
1,685,972,693 1,923,415,383 79,473,026 132,246,212

22 622,131,015 632,371,621 18,971,777 8,884,695
20 - 9,870,048 - -
24 343,072,797 346,903,945 60,337,096 71,613,052
25 68,068,665 410,250 410,250 410,250
1,033,272,477 989,555,864 79,719,123 80,907,997
2,719,245,170 2,912,971,247 159,192,149 213,154,209

The accompanying notes on page 15 to 77 are an integral part of these consolidated and separate financial statements.




Tata Steel (Thailand) Public Company Limited
Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 March 2023

Note

Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

2023
Baht

2022
Baht

2023
Baht

2022
Baht

Liabilities and equity (continued)

Equity

Share capital
Authorised share capital
Ordinary shares, 8,421,540,848 shares

at par value of Baht 1 each

Issued and paid-up share capital
Ordinary shares, 8,421,540,848 shares
paid-up of Baht 1 each
Share premium
Ordinary shares
Expired warrants
Retained earnings (deficits)
Appropriated - legal reserve 26
Unappropriated

Other components of equity

Equity attributable to owners
of the parent

Non-controlling interests

Total equity

Total liabilities and equity

8,421,540,848

8,421,540,848

8,421,540,848

8,421,540,848

8,421,540,848

3,258,624,766
130,201,936

389,141,319
410,600,056
163,967,007

8,421,540,848

3,258,624,766
130,201,936

374,994,226
160,816,728
243,455,007

8,421,540,848

3,258,624,766
130,201,936

389,141,319
1,143,905,410

8,421,540,848

3,258,624,766
130,201,936

374,994,226
1,298,246,538

12,774,075,932
(9,603,233)

12,589,633,511
(9,923,956)

13,343,414,279

13,483,608,314

12,764,472,699

12,579,709,555

13,343,414,279

13,483,608,314

15,483,717,869

15,492,680,802

13,502,606,428

13,696,762,523

The accompanying notes on page 15 to 77 are an integral part of these consolidated and separate financial statements.




Tata Steel (Thailand) Public Company Limited
Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 March 2023

Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

2023 2022 2023 2022
Notes Baht Baht Baht Baht
Revenue from sales and related services 30,697,926,730 32,589,804,898 - -
Revenue from rendering services - - 342,216,000 412,868,000
Cost of sales and related services (29,286,232,522) (29,106,381,347) - -
Cost of rendering services - - (322,841,107) (389,911,746)
Gross profit 1,411,694,208 3,483,423,551 19,374,893 22,956,254
Other income 28 49,736,902 37,955,882 282,054,281 22,203,388
Selling expenses (215,526,000) (210,252,542) - -
Administrative expenses (456,327,242) (607,377,730) (13,641,689) (12,688,412)
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange rate (28,353,264) 12,565,963 46,203 (101,967)
Other expenses 16 (49,000,000) (81,000,000) - -
Finance costs 29 (31,523,749) (35,050,209) (1,701,292) (1,434,682)
Profit before income tax expense 680,700,855 2,600,264,915 286,132,396 30,934,581
Income tax income (expense) 31 5,831,348 5,859,313 (3,190,529) (6,666,333)
Profit for the year 686,532,203 2,606,124,228 282,941,867 24,268,248
Other comprehensive income (expense)
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss
Changes in fair value of equity investments
at fair value through other
comprehensive income 31 (99,360,000) 97,680,000 - -
Remeasurements of post-employment
benefit obligations 24,31 (1,161,670) 18,649,962 (2,573,575) 13,937,563
Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 31 20,104,334 (23,265,993) 514,715 (2,787,513)
Total items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss (80,417,336) 93,063,969 (2,058,860) 11,150,050
Other comprehensive income
for the year, net of tax (80,417,336) 93,063,969 (2,058,860) 11,150,050
Total comprehensive income for the year 606,114,867 2,699,188,197 280,883,007 35,418,298

The accompanying notes on page 15 to 77 are an integral part of these consolidated and separate financial statements.




Tata Steel (Thailand) Public Company Limited
Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 March 2023

Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

2023 2022 2023 2022
Note Baht Baht Baht Baht
Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 685,857,915 2,602,097,955 282,941,867 24,268,248
Non-controlling interests 674,288 4,026,273 - -
686,532,203 2,606,124,228 282,941,867 24,268,248
Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 605,518,937 2,695,130,602 280,883,007 35,418,298
Non-controlling interests 595,930 4,057,595 - -
606,114,867 2,699,188,197 280,883,007 35,418,298
Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share (Baht) 32 0.08 0.31 0.03 0.00

The accompanying notes on page 15 to 77 are an integral part of these consolidated and separate financial statements.
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Tata Steel (Thailand) Public Company Limited

Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 31 March 2023

Opening balance as at 1 April 2021

Changes in transactions with owners
for the year

Legal reserve

Total comprehensive income for the year

Closing balance as at 31 March 2022

Opening balance as at 1 April 2022

Changes in transactions with owners
for the year

Legal reserve

Dividends paid

Total comprehensive income for the year

Closing balance as at 31 March 2023

Consolidated financial statements

Attributable to owners of the Company

Capital contributed

Retained earnings (Deficits)

Other component of equity

Measurement of

Issued equity investments
and paid-up Premium on Expired Appropriated - at fair value through Total owners  Non-controlling Total
share capital ordinary shares warrants legal reserve  Unappropriated other comprehensive income of the Company interests equity
Notes Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht
8,421,540,848  3,258,624,766 130,201,936 373,780,813  (2,454,956,461) 165,311,007 9,894,502,909 (13,981,551) 9,880,521,358
26 - - - 1,213,413 (1,213,413) - - - -
- - - - 2,616,986,602 78,144,000 2,695,130,602 4,057,595 2,699,188,197
8,421,540,848  3,258,624,766 130,201,936 374,994,226 160,816,728 243,455,007 12,589,633,511 (9,923,956) 12,579,709,555
8,421,540,848  3,258,624,766 130,201,936 374,994,226 160,816,728 243,455,007 12,589,633,511 (9,923,956) 12,579,709,555
26 - - - 14,147,093 (14,147,093) - - - -
27 - - - - (421,076,516) - (421,076,516) (275,207) (421,351,723)
= = - - 685,006,937 (79,488,000) 605,518,937 595,930 606,114,867
8,421,540,848  3,258,624,766 130,201,936 389,141,319 410,600,056 163,967,007 12,774,075,932 (9,603,233) 12,764,472,699

The accompanying notes on page 15 to 77 are an integral part of these consolidated and separate financial statements.
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Tata Steel (Thailand) Public Company Limited

Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 31 March 2023

Opening balance as at 1 April 2021

Changes in transactions with owners
for the year

Legal reserve

Total comprehensive income for the year

Closing balance as at 31 March 2022

Opening balance as at 1 April 2022

Changes in transactions with owners
for the year

Legal reserve

Dividends paid

Total comprehensive income for the year

Closing balance as at 31 March 2023

Separate financial statements

Capital contributed

Retained earnings

Issued and paid-up Premium on Expired Appropriated - Total

share capital ordinary shares warrants legal reserve Unappropriated equity

Notes Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht
8,421,540,848 3,258,624,766 130,201,936 373,780,813 1,264,041,653 13,448,190,016

26 - - - 1,213,413 (1,213,413) -
- - - - 35,418,298 35,418,298

8,421,540,848 3,258,624,766 130,201,936 374,994,226 1,298,246,538 13,483,608,314
8,421,540,848 3,258,624,766 130,201,936 374,994,226 1,298,246,538 13,483,608,314

26 - = = 14,147,093 (14,147,093) =
27 = 2 = = (421,077,042) (421,077,042)
- - - - 280,883,007 280,883,007

8,421,540,848 3,258,624,766 130,201,936 389,141,319 1,143,905,410 13,343,414,279

The accompanying notes on page 15 to 77 are an integral part of these consolidated and separate financial statements.
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Tata Steel (Thailand) Public Company Limited
Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 31 March 2023

Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

2023 2022 2023 2022
Notes Baht Baht Baht Baht
Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before income tax expense 680,700,855 2,600,264,915 286,132,396 30,934,581
Adjustments :
Depreciation and amortisation charge 271,340,094 473,390,254 18,473,175 27,145,638
Employee benefit obligations 28,336,542 56,056,010 6,428,241 10,603,483
Gain on foreign exchange rate (1,624,339) (1,666,637) (105,899) (22,564)
Other adjustments from non-cash items 9b) 61,497,263 81,578,493 (76,260) (18,058)
Interest income 28 (3,700,972) (1,947,994) (8,780,104) (20,530,220)
Dividend income 28 (24,000,768) (21,600,000) (270,705,420) -
Finance costs 29 31,523,749 35,050,209 1,701,292 1,434,682
1,044,072,424 3,221,125,250 33,067,421 49,547,542
Changes in working capital
Trade and other receivables (416,560,041) (1,303,878,279) 41,456,239 15,649,415
Inventories 540,822,219 (985,178,917) - -
Trade and other payables (73,637,141) 108,309,964 (57,371,770) 3,639,283
Other cash paid from
operating activities 9c¢) (153,766,460) (25,896,522) (23,498,921) (5,104,455)
Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from (used in) operations 940,931,001 1,014,481,496 (6,347,031) 63,731,785
Interest paid (29,069,829) (35,673,776) (1,524,122) (1,434,682)
Income tax paid, net (3,130,690) (12,266,648) (11,791,322) (1,864,009)
Net cash generated from (used in)
operating activities 908,730,482 966,541,072 (19,662,475) 60,433,094

The accompanying notes on page 15 to 77 are an integral part of these consolidated and separate financial statements.
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Tata Steel (Thailand) Public Company Limited
Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 31 March 2023

Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

2023 2022 2023 2022
Notes Baht Baht Baht Baht
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of intangible assets 9d) (3,019,220) (3,712,302) (1,354,000) (3,562,302)
Purchases of property, plant and equipment 9 d) (305,172,503) (207,201,495) (498,527) (2,605,113)
Proceeds from disposals of property,
plant and equipment 756,525 449,119 30,885 491,183
Net cash proceeds from
short-term loans to a subsidiary 34 ¢) - - 530,486,826 63,510,089
Interest income 3,089,165 1,789,393 8,888,326 22,842,290
Dividend income 28 24,000,768 21,600,000 270,705,420 -
Net cash generated from (used in)
investing activities (280,345,265) (187,075,285) 808,258,930 80,676,147

Cash flow from financing activities
Net repayments on short-term
borrowings from financial institutions
Payments on lease liabilities

Payments on dividends
Net cash used in financing activities
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents

at the beginning of the year

Cash and cash equivalents

at the end of the year 9a)

(145,576,904)
(36,954,362)
(417,785,613)

(295,815,631)
(39,457,875)

(14,172,822)
(417,510,932)

(16,653,209)

(600,316,879)

(335,273,506)

(431,683,754)

(16,653,209)

28,068,338 444,192,281 356,912,701 124,456,032
1,394,729,621 950,537,340 920,833,604 796,377,572
1,422,797,959 1,394,729,621 1,277,746,305 920,833,604

The accompanying notes on page 15 to 77 are an integral part of these consolidated and separate financial statements.
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