As at	31	March	2023
-------	----	-------	------

		Consol	idated	Separate		
		financial s	tatements	financial s	tatements	
		2023	2022	2023	2022	
	Notes	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	
Assets						
Current assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	9 a)	1,422,797,959	1,394,729,621	1,277,746,305	920,833,604	
Trade and other receivables, net	10	2,846,918,517	2,433,199,547	22,497,406	64,061,351	
Short-term loans to a subsidiary	34 c)	-	-	62,807,207	593,294,033	
Inventories, net	12	3,891,748,114	4,444,870,724	-	-	
Other current assets	13	195,227,516	75,524,772	450,633	503,812	
Total current assets		8,356,692,106	8,348,324,664	1,363,501,551	1,578,692,800	
Non-current assets						
Investments in a subsidiary	14	-	-	12,013,047,274	12,013,047,274	
Financial assets measured at fair value						
through other comprehensive income	11	204,960,000	304,320,000	-	-	
Property, plant and equipment, net	15	2,447,327,026	2,377,862,464	4,096,355	5,219,430	
Idle assets held-for-sale, net	16	213,000,000	262,000,000	-	-	
Right-of-use assets, net	17	663,151,424	621,322,626	31,388,864	17,199,284	
Goodwill, net	18	3,456,014,092	3,456,014,092	-	-	
Intangible assets, net	19	23,728,882	25,659,459	11,358,369	12,505,228	
Deferred tax assets, net	20	32,127,994	15,609,030	13,386,545	15,609,030	
Other non-current assets	21	86,716,345	81,568,467	65,827,470	54,489,477	
Total non-current assets		7,127,025,763	7,144,356,138	12,139,104,877	12,118,069,723	
Total assets		15,483,717,869	15,492,680,802	13,502,606,428	13,696,762,523	

		Consol	idated	Separate		
		financial st	tatements	financial s	tatements	
		2023	2022	2023	2022	
	Notes	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	
Liabilities and equity						
Current liabilities						
Short-term borrowings from						
financial institutions	22	-	145,576,904	-	-	
Trade and other payables	23	1,617,528,712	1,714,877,269	62,602,175	115,732,140	
Current portion of lease liabilities, net	22	35,214,033	31,079,390	12,490,438	8,627,423	
Other current liabilities		33,229,948	31,881,820	4,380,413	7,886,649	
Total current liabilities		1,685,972,693	1,923,415,383	79,473,026	132,246,212	
Non-current liabilities						
Lease liabilities, net	22	622,131,015	632,371,621	18,971,777	8,884,695	
Deferred tax liabilities, net	20	-	9,870,048	-	-	
Employee benefit obligations	24	343,072,797	346,903,945	60,337,096	71,613,052	
Provision for decommissioning costs	25	68,068,665	410,250	410,250	410,250	
Total non-current liabilities		1,033,272,477	989,555,864	79,719,123	80,907,997	
Total liabilities		2,719,245,170	2,912,971,247	159,192,149	213,154,209	

		Consolidated		Separate		
		financial s	tatements	financial s	tatements	
		2023	2022	2023	2022	
	Note	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	
Liabilities and equity (continued)						
Equity						
Share capital						
Authorised share capital						
Ordinary shares, 8,421,540,848 shares						
at par value of Baht 1 each		8,421,540,848	8,421,540,848	8,421,540,848	8,421,540,848	
Issued and paid-up share capital						
Ordinary shares, 8,421,540,848 shares						
paid-up of Baht 1 each		8,421,540,848	8,421,540,848	8,421,540,848	8,421,540,848	
Share premium						
Ordinary shares		3,258,624,766	3,258,624,766	3,258,624,766	3,258,624,766	
Expired warrants		130,201,936	130,201,936	130,201,936	130,201,936	
Retained earnings (deficits)						
Appropriated - legal reserve	26	389,141,319	374,994,226	389,141,319	374,994,226	
Unappropriated		410,600,056	160,816,728	1,143,905,410	1,298,246,538	
Other components of equity		163,967,007	243,455,007	-		
Equity attributable to owners						
of the parent		12,774,075,932	12,589,633,511	13,343,414,279	13,483,608,314	
Non-controlling interests		(9,603,233)	(9,923,956)	-	<u> </u>	
Total equity		12,764,472,699	12,579,709,555	13,343,414,279	13,483,608,314	
Total liabilities and equity		15,483,717,869	15,492,680,802	13,502,606,428	13,696,762,523	

	Consolidated			Separate			
		financial st	tatements	financial sta	atements		
		2023	2022	2023	2022		
	Notes	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht		
Devices of free color and related consists		20 007 000 720	22 500 004 000				
Revenue from sales and related services		30,697,926,730	32,589,804,898	342,216,000	412,868,000		
Revenue from rendering services Cost of sales and related services		(20, 296, 222, 522)	(20 106 281 247)	342,216,000	412,866,000		
		(29,286,232,522)	(29,106,381,347)	(222 841 107)	(290 011 746)		
Cost of rendering services				(322,841,107)	(389,911,746)		
Gross profit		1,411,694,208	3,483,423,551	19,374,893	22,956,254		
Other income	28	49,736,902	37,955,882	282,054,281	22,203,388		
Selling expenses		(215,526,000)	(210,252,542)	-	-		
Administrative expenses		(456,327,242)	(607,377,730)	(13,641,689)	(12,688,412)		
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange rate		(28,353,264)	12,565,963	46,203	(101,967)		
Other expenses	16	(49,000,000)	(81,000,000)	-	-		
Finance costs	29	(31,523,749)	(35,050,209)	(1,701,292)	(1,434,682)		
Profit before income tax expense		680,700,855	2,600,264,915	286,132,396	30,934,581		
Income tax income (expense)	31	5,831,348	5,859,313	(3,190,529)	(6,666,333)		
Profit for the year		686,532,203	2,606,124,228	282,941,867	24,268,248		
Other comprehensive income (expense)							
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently							
to profit or loss							
Changes in fair value of equity investments at fair value through other							
comprehensive income	31	(99,360,000)	97,680,000	-	-		
Remeasurements of post-employment							
benefit obligations	24,31	(1,161,670)	18,649,962	(2,573,575)	13,937,563		
Income tax relating to items that will not be							
reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	31	20,104,334	(23,265,993)	514,715	(2,787,513)		
Total items that will not be reclassified							
subsequently to profit or loss		(80,417,336)	93,063,969	(2,058,860)	11,150,050		
Other comprehensive income							
for the year, net of tax		(80,417,336)	93,063,969	(2,058,860)	11,150,050		
Total comprehensive income for the year		606,114,867	2,699,188,197	280,883,007	35,418,298		

		Conso	lidated	Separate			
		financial s	statements	financial s	financial statements		
		2023	2022	2023	2022		
	Note	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht		
Profit attributable to							
Profit attributable to:							
Owners of the Company		685,857,915	2,602,097,955	282,941,867	24,268,248		
Non-controlling interests		674,288	4,026,273	-			
		686,532,203	2,606,124,228	282,941,867	24,268,248		
Total comprehensive income							
attributable to:							
Owners of the Company		605,518,937	2,695,130,602	280,883,007	35,418,298		
Non-controlling interests		595,930	4,057,595	_	<u>-</u>		
		606,114,867	2,699,188,197	280,883,007	35,418,298		
Earnings per share							
Basic earnings per share (Baht)	32	0.08	0.31	0.03	0.00		

Consolidated financial statements

	·	Attributable to owners of the Company								
		Ca	pital contributed		Retained earr	nings (Deficits)	Other component of equity	_		
							Measurement of			
		Issued					equity investments			
		and paid-up	Premium on	Expired	Appropriated -		at fair value through	Total owners	Non-controlling	Total
		share capital	ordinary shares	warrants	legal reserve	Unappropriated	other comprehensive income	of the Company	interests	equity
	Notes	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
				400 004 000		(0.454.050.404)	40-044-00-		(10.001.551)	
Opening balance as at 1 April 2021		8,421,540,848	3,258,624,766	130,201,936	373,780,813	(2,454,956,461)	165,311,007	9,894,502,909	(13,981,551)	9,880,521,358
Changes in transactions with owners										
for the year										
Legal reserve	26	-	-	-	1,213,413	(1,213,413)	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	,	-	-			2,616,986,602	78,144,000	2,695,130,602	4,057,595	2,699,188,197
Closing balance as at 31 March 2022		8,421,540,848	3,258,624,766	130,201,936	374,994,226	160,816,728	243,455,007	12,589,633,511	(9,923,956)	12,579,709,555
	:	0,121,010,010	0,200,02 1,1 00	.00,201,000	0. 1,00 1,220	.00,0.0,.20	2 10, 100,001	12,000,000,011	(0,020,000)	:=,0:0,:00,000
Opening balance as at 1 April 2022		8,421,540,848	3,258,624,766	130,201,936	374,994,226	160,816,728	243,455,007	12,589,633,511	(9,923,956)	12,579,709,555
Changes in transactions with owners										
for the year										
Legal reserve	26	-	-	-	14,147,093	(14,147,093)	-	-	-	-
Dividends paid	27	-	-	-	-	(421,076,516)	-	(421,076,516)	(275,207)	(421,351,723)
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	-	-	685,006,937	(79,488,000)	605,518,937	595,930	606,114,867
	•									
Closing balance as at 31 March 2023		8,421,540,848	3,258,624,766	130,201,936	389,141,319	410,600,056	163,967,007	12,774,075,932	(9,603,233)	12,764,472,699

Separate financial statements

	-	Ca	pital contributed		Retained		
	-	Issued and paid-up	Premium on	Expired	Appropriated -		Total
		share capital	ordinary shares	warrants	legal reserve	Unappropriated	equity
	Notes	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Opening balance as at 1 April 2021		8,421,540,848	3,258,624,766	130,201,936	373,780,813	1,264,041,653	13,448,190,016
Changes in transactions with owners							
for the year							
Legal reserve	26	-	-	-	1,213,413	(1,213,413)	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	<u>-</u>				35,418,298	35,418,298
Closing balance as at 31 March 2022	=	8,421,540,848	3,258,624,766	130,201,936	374,994,226	1,298,246,538	13,483,608,314
Opening balance as at 1 April 2022		8,421,540,848	3,258,624,766	130,201,936	374,994,226	1,298,246,538	13,483,608,314
Changes in transactions with owners			, , ,		, ,	. , ,	
for the year							
Legal reserve	26	-	-	-	14,147,093	(14,147,093)	-
Dividends paid	27	-	-	-	-	(421,077,042)	(421,077,042)
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	-	-	280,883,007	280,883,007
Closing balance as at 31 March 2023		8,421,540,848	3,258,624,766	130,201,936	389,141,319	1,143,905,410	13,343,414,279

		Consolidated		Separate		
		financial s	tatements	financial st	atements	
		2023	2022	2023	2022	
	Notes	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	
Cash flows from operating activities						
Profit before income tax expense		680,700,855	2,600,264,915	286,132,396	30,934,581	
Adjustments :						
Depreciation and amortisation charge		271,340,094	473,390,254	18,473,175	27,145,638	
Employee benefit obligations		28,336,542	56,056,010	6,428,241	10,603,483	
Gain on foreign exchange rate		(1,624,339)	(1,666,637)	(105,899)	(22,564)	
Other adjustments from non-cash items	9 b)	61,497,263	81,578,493	(76,260)	(18,058)	
Interest income	28	(3,700,972)	(1,947,994)	(8,780,104)	(20,530,220)	
Dividend income	28	(24,000,768)	(21,600,000)	(270,705,420)	-	
Finance costs	29	31,523,749	35,050,209	1,701,292	1,434,682	
		1,044,072,424	3,221,125,250	33,067,421	49,547,542	
Changes in working capital						
Trade and other receivables		(416,560,041)	(1,303,878,279)	41,456,239	15,649,415	
Inventories		540,822,219	(985,178,917)	-	-	
Trade and other payables		(73,637,141)	108,309,964	(57,371,770)	3,639,283	
Other cash paid from						
operating activities	9 c)	(153,766,460)	(25,896,522)	(23,498,921)	(5,104,455)	
Cash flows from operating activities						
Cash generated from (used in) operations		940,931,001	1,014,481,496	(6,347,031)	63,731,785	
Interest paid		(29,069,829)	(35,673,776)	(1,524,122)	(1,434,682)	
Income tax paid, net		(3,130,690)	(12,266,648)	(11,791,322)	(1,864,009)	
Net cash generated from (used in)						
operating activities		908,730,482	966,541,072	(19,662,475)	60,433,094	

		Consolidated		Sepa	Separate		
		financial st	atements	financial s	tatements		
		2023	2022	2023	2022		
	Notes	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht		
Cash flows from investing activities							
Purchases of intangible assets	9 d)	(3,019,220)	(3,712,302)	(1,354,000)	(3,562,302)		
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	9 d)	(305,172,503)	(207,201,495)	(498,527)	(2,605,113)		
Proceeds from disposals of property,							
plant and equipment		756,525	449,119	30,885	491,183		
Net cash proceeds from							
short-term loans to a subsidiary	34 c)	-	-	530,486,826	63,510,089		
Interest income		3,089,165	1,789,393	8,888,326	22,842,290		
Dividend income	28	24,000,768	21,600,000	270,705,420			
Net cash generated from (used in)							
investing activities		(280,345,265)	(187,075,285)	808,258,930	80,676,147		
Cash flow from financing activities							
Net repayments on short-term							
borrowings from financial institutions		(145,576,904)	(295,815,631)	-	-		
Payments on lease liabilities		(36,954,362)	(39,457,875)	(14,172,822)	(16,653,209)		
Payments on dividends		(417,785,613)	-	(417,510,932)	<u>-</u>		
Net cash used in financing activities		(600,316,879)	(335,273,506)	(431,683,754)	(16,653,209)		
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		28,068,338	444,192,281	356,912,701	124,456,032		
Cash and cash equivalents							
at the beginning of the year		1,394,729,621	950,537,340	920,833,604	796,377,572		
Cash and cash equivalents							
at the end of the year	9 a)	1,422,797,959	1,394,729,621	1,277,746,305	920,833,604		
at any one or the your	Jaj	1, 122,707,000	1,00 1,7 20,02 1	1,211,140,000	020,000,004		